
Agenda Item #: 

 

Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

  
 

TO:  Honorable Mayor Tell and Members of the City Council 
 
THROUGH: David N. Carmany, City Manager 
 
FROM: Jim Arndt, Director of Public Works  
  Steve Finton, City Engineer 
  Edward T. Kao, Senior Civil Engineer 
 
DATE: February 21, 2012 
 
SUBJECT: Award a Construction Contract to John T. Malloy, Inc. for the 2011-2012 Water 

Main Replacement Project Phase 1 in Various Streets in the Sand Section 
($1,241,940.00); and Award a Professional Engineering Services Contract to 
Willdan Engineering ($63,600.00) for Construction Engineering/Project 
Management Services     

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the City Council pass a motion to: 
 

1. Authorize the City Manager to award a contract in the amount of $1,241,940.00 to John T. 
Malloy, Inc. for the 2011-2012 Water Main Replacement Project Phase 1 in Various Streets 
in the Sand Section and authorize the City Manager to approve additional work in an 
amount not-to-exceed $124,194.00 (10%); 
 

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute a Professional Engineering Services contract with 
Willdan Engineering in an amount not-to-exceed $63,600.00 for construction 
engineering/project management services. 
 

FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
Water Funds in the amount of $2,200,000 were appropriated by City Council for this project through 
the fiscal year 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 Capital Improvement Plans.  The project was broken into 
two phases with appropriations and anticipated expenditures as follows: 
 

2011-2012 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT PHASE 1 
Available Project Funding  (CIP 11835E) FY 2010-2011 Budget
2010-2011 – DESIGN  $ 200,000 
2011-2012 – CONSTRUCTION $2,000,000 

Total Budget $2,200,000 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 2 

 
Expected Expenditures Phase 1 (See Map Attachment 1)  
Recommended Construction Contract (John T. Malloy, Inc.) 
base bid plus three alternate bids $ 1,241,940.00 

Construction Contingency (10%) 124,194.00 
Construction Engineering/Project Management Services (Willdan Engineering) 63,600.00 
Misc. Expenses (CEQA Notice of Exemption Filing Fee, Bid Advertising, etc.) 215 
Design Contract (Willdan Engineering)  83,360 

Total Expected Expenditures $1,513,309 
Anticipated balance available for completion of Phase 2 $686,691 

 
Expected Expenditures Phase 2 (See Map Attachment 2)  
Construction Contract  $ 480,000 
Construction Contingency (10%) 48,000 
Construction Engineering/Project Management Services (KOA/CBM) 40,000 
Misc. Expenses (CEQA Notice of Exemption Filing Fee, Bid Advertising, etc.) 215 
Design Contract (AAE)  37,860 

Total Expected Expenditures Phase 2 $606,075 
Total Anticipated Expenditures Phases 1 and 2 $2,119,384 
Anticipated balance available after completion of Phase 2 $80,616 

 
BACKGROUND: 
This project is part of the City’s annual water main replacement program.  This program replaces old 
and/or undersized water mains.  These main replacements will reduce the risk of main breaks and 
will enhance water flow for domestic consumption and fire suppression. 
 
The Fiscal Year 2011-12 Water Main Replacement project was broken into two phases for design 
and construction as indicated on maps provided in Attachments 1 and 2.  Phase 1 is proceeding to 
construction first and is the focus of this report.  Phase 2 will proceed to construction late Spring and 
Summer 2012.  
 
Phase 1 will install new 6” diameter ductile iron pipe to replace deteriorated 4” water mains in the 
following streets: 
 

No. St. Name From To Length (LF) 
1 1st St. Highland Ave. Valley Dr. 1,200 
2 1st St. Ocean Dr.  Highland Ave. 540 
3 3rd St.* Ocean Dr.  Highland Ave. 540 
4 4th St.* Ocean Dr.  Highland Ave. 540 
5 5th St.* Ocean Dr.  Manhattan Ave. 200 
6 Highland Ave. 1st St. Homer St.  250 
7 Highland Ave. 2nd St.  1st St. 250 
8 Homer St. Highland Ave. Morningside Dr. 250 
9 Manhattan Ave 8th St  15th St 2,000 
10 Morningside Dr. 1st St. Homer St.  250 
11 Vista Dr. Rosecrans Ave.  27th St. 2,320 

Total 8,340  
 
On February 15, 2011, City Council awarded a professional services agreement to Willdan 
Engineering in the amount of $83,360 to prepare plans and specifications for the fiscal year 2011-



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 3 

2012 Water Main Replacement Project (Phase 1). On December 6, 2011, City Council approved 
plans and specifications for Phase 1 and authorized the City Manager to solicit construction bids. 
 
In addition to the above locations, fire hydrant and fire service improvements will be provided 
adjacent to the Joslyn Center and Manhattan Heights Community Center. 
 
Bids received included a base bid and three additive alternate bid items.  The lowest bidder was 
determined by the price bid on the base bid item. This arrangement provides more certainty that the 
base bid will be within established budget limits and provides flexibility to add work if favorable 
bids are received.  Staff included water main replacements in 3rd, 4th and 5th Streets as additive 
alternates due to these locations being stand-alone locations. The bid prices received are favorable 
and the budget is sufficient to add all three additive alternate items to the recommended contract. 
The lowest bidder on the base bid items is also the lowest bidder with the additive alternate items 
included. 

 
Environmental Review 
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires public agencies to document and 
consider the environmental implications of their actions. Based on the scope of work, the 2011-2012 
Water Main Replacement Project - Phase I is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 
2(c). The project consists of a replacement to the City’s existing aging water system involving 
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existed. A Notice of Exemption has been 
filed with the Los Angeles County Clerk’s office for the project. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Bid Proposals 
Bids were solicited on an open competitive basis in accordance with the provisions of the State 
Public Contract Code. The State Labor Code requires contractors to pay prevailing wage rates to 
all persons employed on public works construction contracts. These rates are determined by the 
Department of Industrial Relations and include contributions for fringe benefits such as 
vacations, pension funds, training, and health plans for each employee. 
 
This project was advertised for bids in six (6) construction industry publications. To further 
increase contractor awareness of public works contracting opportunities, this project was listed 
on the City’s website for upcoming bids. Subsequently, thirty-one (31) sets of plans and 
specifications were provided to contractors, subcontractors and material suppliers. 
 
A total of eleven (11) competitive bids were received and opened on January 19, 2012. The bids 
ranged from the low bid of $975,080.00 (Base Bid) by John T. Malloy, Inc. to the highest bid of 
$2,446,780.00 (Base Bid) in accordance with the following table:  
 

NO. CONTRACTOR BASE BID 
AMOUNT 

LOW John T. Malloy, Inc.   $   975,080.00 
2. T.E. Roberts Inc. $   975,355.00 
3.  MNR Construction, Inc.  $1,122,805.00  
4. Stephen Doreck Equipment Rentals, Inc. $1,142,902.50  



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 4 

5. Environmental Assessment and 
Remediation Management, Inc.  

$1,152,720.00  

6. Dominquez General Engineering, Inc.  $1,288,330.00  
7. Garcia Juarez  $1,364,780.00  
8.    Vido Samarzich  $1,390,236.00  
9. Miramontes Construction Co., Inc.  $1,452,110.00  
10. Colich & Sons L.P.  $1,841,750.00  
11. Mike Bubalo Construction Co., Inc.  $2,446,780.00  
   
 Engineer’s Estimate $1,160,000.00 

  
The total contract amount is the base bid plus the additive alternate bids. The total cost of John 
T. Malloy’s bid was $1,241,940.00 which includes Base Bid Items ($975,080.00) plus Additive 
Alternate Bid Items ($266,860.00). 
 
John T. Malloy’s bid was reviewed by the Public Works Department and found to be responsive. 
Representatives of agencies where work has been performed by John T. Malloy have indicated 
that the work performed was to their satisfaction. John T. Malloy has previously worked in the 
City of Manhattan Beach on the 2003-04 Water Main Replacement Project, and the Peck 
Reservoir Blending Line Project.  The current project was discussed with a representative of the 
firm and he expressed confidence in his bid and a desire to perform the work.  
 
Additional Work Authority 
Authorizing the City Manager to approve additional work in an amount not-to-exceed 
$124,190.00 (10% of bid) would expedite the construction on this project. Projects that involve 
extensive excavation have a higher probability for encountering unforeseen conditions. If the 
contingency is approved with this award, staff will report the status of any additional work to the 
City Council at the end of the project. 
 
Construction Engineering/Project Management Services (Willdan Engineering) 
Request For Proposals for Construction Engineering/Project Management Services were issued 
to five (5) pre-qualified consulting firms on December 5 & 6, 2011. Five Proposals were 
received on or before the December 27, 2011 deadline. They were from: 

1. Bureau Veritas North America, Inc. 
2. Harris & Associates 
3. Psomas 
4. Wallace & Associates 
5. Willdan Engineering 

 
The evaluation criteria are as follows: 

1. Completeness and understanding of services required. 
2. Demonstrated applicable expertise obtained through managing similar projects in the 

past. 
3. Evidence of good organization, management experience and personnel qualifications. 

 
Among the five firms, based on its qualifications and experience, Willdan Engineering 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 5 

presented the most qualified staff for this project at the most competitive price. Willdan 
Engineering provided exceptional Construction Engineering/Project Management Services for 
the City on the Pacific Avenue Resurfacing Project in 2011. Willdan Engineering’s not-to-
exceed fee is $63,600. 

 
Down Town Businesses 
This project will replace the water main in Manhattan Avenue from 8th Street to 15th Street.  On 
November 10, 2011, staff met with the Downtown Manhattan Beach Business and Professional 
Association (DMBBPA) to inform them of the project and potential impacts.  The DMBBPA 
indicated that completing the Manhattan Avenue work in March would pose the least impact to 
their business operations.  Staff included a provision in the contract requiring that that work be 
performed in March. 
 
Public Notification 
Staff will conduct a community meeting prior to the start of construction to further inform 
residents of potential impacts and to hear resident concerns.  Staff will issue weekly updates via 
email to keep residents apprised of project developments. 
 
Project Schedule 
Upon approval of the award of contract, City staff anticipates that construction will start in early 
March 2012 and includes 60 working days for completion. 
 
Attachments:   

1) Map of FY 2011-2012 Water Main Rehabilitation Project Phase 1 
2) Map of FY 2011-2012 Water Main Rehabilitation Project Phase 2 
3) Inspection Agreement with Willdan 
4) Construction Contract with John T. Malloy, Inc. 

 
  xc: Henry Mitzner, Controller  



MANHATTAN AVE

8TH ST

10TH ST

OCEAN DR

THE STRAND

VA
LLE

Y DR

HIGHLAND AVE
PA

CI
FIC

 AV
E

35TH ST

ARDMORE AVE

PO
IN

SE
TT

IA 
AV

E

ROSECRANS AVE

15TH ST

18TH ST

10TH ST

30TH ST

MARINE AVE

4TH ST

2ND ST

BL
AN

CH
E R

D

3RD ST

7TH ST

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

1ST ST

PA
CI

FIC
 AV

E

HOMER ST

VISTA DR

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

5TH ST

25TH ST
OCEAN DR

DUNCAN AVE

6TH ST

LA
UR

EL
 AV

E

HIGHLAND AVE

GRANDVIEW AVE

VALLEY DR

MARINE AVE

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

27TH ST

MORNINGSIDE     DR

17TH ST

.

0 1,000 2,000500
Feet

12/21/2010

Water Main Replacements
City of Manhattan Beach

Phase 1   2011-2012



MANHATTAN AVE

8TH ST

10TH ST

OCEAN DR

THE STRAND

VA
LLE

Y DR

HIGHLAND AVE
PA

CI
FIC

 AV
E

35TH ST

ARDMORE AVE

PO
IN

SE
TT

IA 
AV

E

ROSECRANS AVE

15TH ST

18TH ST

10TH ST

30TH ST

MARINE AVE

4TH ST

2ND ST

BL
AN

CH
E R

D

3RD ST

7TH ST

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

1ST ST

PA
CI

FIC
 AV

E

HOMER ST

VISTA DR

MANHATTAN BEACH BLVD

5TH ST

25TH ST
OCEAN DR

DUNCAN AVE

6TH ST

LA
UR

EL
 AV

E

HIGHLAND AVE

GRANDVIEW AVE

VALLEY DR

MARINE AVE

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

27TH ST

MORNINGSIDE     DR

17TH ST

0 1,000 2,000500
Feet

3/28/2011

Water Main Replacements
City of Manhattan Beach

Phase 2   2011-2012

Water main replacements
Water and sewer main
replacement (750 ft)






































































































